

**State Vs. Firoj Khan & Ors.**

CNR No.: DLCT01-017138-2022

SC No. 820/2022

FIR No. 28/2019

PS : Old Delhi Railway Station

27.04.2023

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate for the accused persons, namely, Firoj Khan, Vicky Gautam and Vikas Kumar and *Amicus Curiae* for the accused, namely, Aakash Kumar.  
The accused, namely, Aakash Kumar is not produced from Dasna Jail, Ghaziabad, U.P.  
IO ASI Sukhpal is present.

PW Brijesh Kumar Rajoriya, Shailendra and Rakesh Kumar are present. *Vide* Letter No. 578 / UTP / Ghaziabad dated 27.04.2023, Superintendent, District Jail, Ghaziabad informed that the accused, namely, Aakash Bihari would be produced before local Court in a case under Gangster Act. Accordingly, the witnesses are discharged unexamined. PW Brijesh Kumar Rajoriya, Shailendra and Rakesh Kumar alongwith IO be summoned for **26.05.2023**. Issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Akash Kumar physically before the Court.

Sanjay Sharma-II  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
27.04.2023