

State Vs. Firoz Khan & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-017138-2022

SC No. 820/2022

FIR No. 28/2019

PS : Old Delhi Railway Station

06.06.2026

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
The accused persons, namely, Firoz Khan, Vikas Kumar, Vicky Gautam and Akash Kumar are present on bail.
IO ASI Sukhpal Singh is present.

PW the then MHC(M) along with register no. 19 is not present. It is observed that though theailable warrants were issued by this Court against the then MHC(M), however, the same have been executed by Ct. Surender, process server to the present MHC(M). Accordingly, **issue notice to Ct. Surender, No. 529/Rly, PS ODRS** to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing as well as to tender a written explanation regarding the improper execution ofailable warrants.

PW-13 IO ASI Sukhpal Singh and Dr. Ritesh Ranjan is present on behalf of Medical Superintendent on behalf of Dr. Shivaji are present.

The matter is passed-over at the request of accused persons.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
06.06.2026

It is 11:35 A.M.

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, namely, Firoz Khan, Vicky Gautam and Vikas Kumar and Ld. *Amicus Curiae* for the accused, namely, Aakash Kumar.
The accused persons, namely, Firoz Khan, Vikas Kumar, Vicky Gautam and Akash Kumar are present on bail.

PW-14 Dr. Ritesh Ranjan has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-13 IO ASI Sukhpal Singh has been further partly examined-in-chief and his further examination is deferred for want of case property.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **08.09.2026**.

PW Insp. Chattar Singh (at Sl. No. 11 in supplementary chargesheet); PW the then *Adhikshak*, Delhi Chantai Mandal, Bhartiya Dak Vibhag, Delhi-06 (the copy of letter no. B-36/Brijesh Kumar Rajoriya/Delhi R.M.S/2019-20 dated 07.02.2020 be annexed with the summons) and PW-13 IO ASI Sukhpal Singh be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Issue fresh bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against PW the then MHC(M) along with register no. 19 returnable on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
06.06.2026